Planning and Development Law in the Netherlands. An Introduction






Planning and Development
Law in the Netherlands

An Introduction

FA.M. Hobma & P. Jong

Eerste druk
‘lll :
1ar

's-Gravenhage - 2016



1¢ druk
ISBN 978-94-6315-012-5
NUR 823

© 2016, Stichting Instituut voor Bouwrecht, ‘s-Gravenhage

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Niets uit deze uitgave mag worden verveelvoudigd, opge-
slagen in een geautomatiseerd gegevensbestand, of openbaar gemaakt, in enige vorm of
op enige wijze, hetzij elektronisch, mechanisch, door fotokopieén, opnamen of enige
andere manier, zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de uitgeverij. Voor
zover het maken van kopieén uit deze uitgave is toegestaan op grond van artikel 16h tot
en met 16m Auteurswet 1912 jo. het Besluit van 27 november 2002, Stb. 2002, 575,
dient men de daarvoor wettelijk verschuldigde vergoedingen te voldoen aan de Stichting
Reprorecht (Postbus 3060, 2130 KB Hoofddorp). Voor het overnemen van gedeelte(n)
uit deze uitgave in bloemlezingen, readers en andere compilatiewerken dient men zich
tot de Stichting Instituut voor Bouwrecht te wenden.

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form, by print, photo print, microfilm
or any other means without written permission from the publisher.

Deze uitgave is ook beschikbaar voor tablets. Voor meer informatie, zie:
www.ibr.nl/publicaties.



Preface

This text deals with the basics of Dutch Planning and Development Law. The emphasis
in this textbook is on the urban scale of planning and development. Seen from the
viewpoint of statutory law (and in practice) urban projects can be considered to be of
major importance for Dutch planning and development. Furthermore, national and
provincial governments have less powers than municipalities. Therefore, less attention
will be given to the regional and national scales.

As the words ‘planning and development’ in the title indicate, this book is not confined
to a description of the formal system of planning. It also examines the implementation
of plans. This is the ‘development side’ and includes, among other things, the interrela-
tions between local authorities and property developers. In an era in which governments
do not have the resources to unilaterally direct spatial developments, it seems appropri-
ate to give attention to planning as well as development.

Planning and Development Law in the Netherlands is primarily intended for students of
the Built Environment disciplines in the Netherlands. More specifically, it is written for
students taking programs in disciplines such as Management in the Built Environment,
Regional and Urban Design, Real Estate, Planning, Construction Management, Plan-
ning Law, Urban Development, Property Development or Policy Sciences. Due to the
internationalisation of education in the Netherlands, many of these courses nowadays
are taught in the English language. However, up till now a concise legal overview in the
English language was missing. This book aims to fill that gap and seeks to provide for
the basic knowledge and understanding.

There is yet another group to whom this book is of interest. At international conferences
the Netherlands is not seldom seen by the international attendants as a model country
in the field of spatial planning. The Netherlands has a strong international reputation re-
garding spatial planning. Its mature system of land-use planning always draws attention
from abroad. The interest stretches out as far as the legal aspects of Dutch planning and
development. Information in Dutch language is, of course, of limited significance for
those interested. This textbook in the English language may be useful for international
researchers or practitioners seeking information about Dutch Planning and Develop-
ment Law.

This book aims at describing the Dutch regulatory framework for planning and deve-
lopment. It does not have the intention to make a systematic comparison of the Dutch
legislative framework with other countries” legal frameworks. However, some readers
may be interested in comparative issues. Therefore, international comparative observa-
tions are made throughout the text.



Preface

As the subtitle of this book shows, this is an introductory text. It concentrates on basic
principles and not on details. It is not a full discussion of planning and development
law, but seeks to be an accessible introduction to this extensive field. There is much more
to say about any of the topics included. The footnotes may be a first step to help readers
who seek more information. However, for reasons of clarity we avoided abundant use of
footnotes. We are aware of the fact that the vast majority of literature referred to in the
footnotes is written in Dutch. This is due to the fact that there is only limited literature
regarding Dutch planning and development law available in English. Of course, for the
Dutch readers of this textbook the reference to Dutch literature will not be problema-
tical.

Chapters 1 through 6 are written by Fred Hobma. Chapter 7 is written by Pieter Jong.

Delft, June 2016

Fred Hobma, LLM, PhD
Pieter Jong, LLM, MSc, PhD

Lecturers in Planning and Development Law

Faculty of Architecture and the Built Environment
Department of Management in the Built Environment
Delft University of Technology

The Netherlands

vi



Table of Contents

Preface v
1 Planning Powers 1
1.1 Historic development of planning powers 1
1.2 The origins of planning powers: the principle of legality 3
1.3 Types of planning powers: reactive and proactive 4
1.3.1 Reactive powers 4
1.3.2 Proactive powers 4
1.4 Distribution of planning powers 5
1.4.1 Types of distribution 5
1.4.2 Territorial distribution: provinces and municipalities 6
1.4.3 Functional distribution 7
1.4.4 Functional decentralisation: water authorities 7
1.5 EU planning powers 8
1.6 Public law and private law planning instruments 9
1.7 Financial powers 11
2 Planning and Property Rights 13
2.1 Property rights as human rights 13
2.2 Property rights and right to develop under Dutch law 14
2.2.1 Property rights in the Dutch Civil Code 14
2.2.2 Right to develop and development rights 16
2.2.3 Property rights debate 17
2.3 Land-use plans and planning compensation rights 18
2.4 Pre-emption rights 23
2.5 Expropriation 24
2.5.1 Taking away of property 24
2.5.2 Self-realisation 27
2.6 Registration of restrictions 29
2.6.1 Publicity of public law restrictions 29
2.6.2 Publicity of private law restrictions 30
3 The Environmental Permit 33
3.1 Fundamentals of permit systems in spatial planning and

construction 33
3.1.1 Introduction 33

3.1.2 Principle 33

vii



Table of Contents

3.13
3.1.4
3.1.5
3.1.6
3.1.7
3.1.8
3.1.9
3.1.10
3.1.11
3.2
3.2.1
322
323
3.2.4
3.2.5

3.2.6
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.7

4

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.6.1
4.6.2

4.7

4.7.1
4.7.2
4.7.3
4.8

4.8.1
4.8.2
4.8.3
4.8.4
4.9

viii

Instrument

Principle of legality

General interest

Testing

Decisions

Terms and Conditions

Charges

Complaints

Certification

The environmental permit for a building project
Purpose

One integrated permit

Permit-free structures

Permit preparation procedures

Assessment framework for the environmental permit for a
building project

Legal protection

The Building Decree

The municipal building bye-law

The land-use plan

The policy document on external appearance
Reasonable requirements of external appearance
The visual quality plan

The site development plan: development contributions for the
recovery of costs for infrastructure

Statutory Spatial Plans

Introduction

The legal rationale for turning spatial designs into land-use plans
Legally binding effects of a land-use plan

Characteristics of the procedure of a land-use plan
Functions of a land-use plan

Land-use objectives

The intention of land-use objectives

Realisation of land-use objectives that are in conflict with
existing land-use

Land-use plan map, instructions and explanatory notes
Plan map

Land-use plan instructions

Land-use plan explanatory notes

Legal protection

Legal standing

Stage of challenges

Scope of judicial review

Judgments

Deviation from a land-use plan

33
34
34
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
36
37
38
38

38
39
40
41
42
43
43
46

48

51

51
51
53
54
55
56
56

57
57
58
58
58
59
59
61
61
62
63



Table of Contents

4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.14.1
4.14.2
4.15

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.3.1
5.3.2
5.4
5.4.1
5.4.2
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.7.1
5.7.2
5.7.3
5.7.4
5.7.5
5.7.6
5.7.7
5.8
5.8.1
5.8.2
5.8.3
5.8.4
5.8.5
5.9

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

The tension between control and flexibility
Project implementation decision
Management regulation

Municipal structure visions

Provincial structure visions and general rules
Structure visions

General rules

National structure visions and general rules

Private Law Planning Instruments

Private law instruments

No strict division between public and private domains
Use of private law by governments

The thwarting doctrine

Compliance with the general principles of proper administration
Purchase

Ownership of real property for planning reasons

Active land policy

Sale

Ground lease

Public-private partnerships

Definition

Public-private partnership: declaration of intent
Public-private partnership: partnership agreements
Public-private partnership models

Agreements to recover the municipal costs for land development
Two types of partnership

Public-private partnership: land development companies
The land-use plan agreement

The land-use plan as a means (of power)

Development control planning

Contents and ratio of land-use plan agreements

Binding effect of land-use plan agreements

Position of third parties

Development planning

Infrastructure Planning Law

European law influences on infrastructure planning procedures
Speeding up of infrastructure decision-making procedures

The Infrastructure Planning Act

Procedures for new infrastructure and for modification
Infrastructure decision-making in three domains of power

64
65
66
66
67
67
68
69

71

71
71
72
72
73
73
73
74
75
76
78
78
79
80
82
83
84
84
86
86
87
88
89
89
90

93

93
94
95
95
102



Table of Contents

7

7.1

7.1.1
7.1.2
7.1.3
7.1.4
7.1.5
7.2

7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3

7.3

7.4

7.4.1
7.4.2
7.4.3
7.4.4
7.4.5
7.4.6
7.4.7
7.4.8

Research Obligations regarding Environmental
Aspects of Spatial Planning

Introduction

Variety of research obligations

Research prior to and after adoption of a spatial plan
Research by government and by private actors
Variation in scope of research

Burden or challenge?

General research obligations

General administrative research obligations
General spatial research obligations

General European research obligation: Environmental
Impact Assessment

Zoning

Specific research obligations

Introduction

Environmental noise

Air quality

External safety

Soil assessment

Water assessment

Nature conservation

Archaceological value assessment

Glossary
Index

105

105
105
106
106
107
108
109
109
110

110
113
115
115
115
118
120
124
125
126
129

131
139



