Planning and Development Law in the Netherlands. An Introduction

Planning and Development Law in the Netherlands

An Introduction

F.A.M. Hobma & P. Jong

Eerste druk



's-Gravenhage - 2016

1° druk ISBN 978-94-6315-012-5 NUR 823

© 2016, Stichting Instituut voor Bouwrecht, 's-Gravenhage

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Niets uit deze uitgave mag worden verveelvoudigd, opgeslagen in een geautomatiseerd gegevensbestand, of openbaar gemaakt, in enige vorm of op enige wijze, hetzij elektronisch, mechanisch, door fotokopieën, opnamen of enige andere manier, zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de uitgeverij. Voor zover het maken van kopieën uit deze uitgave is toegestaan op grond van artikel 16h tot en met 16m Auteurswet 1912 jo. het Besluit van 27 november 2002, Stb. 2002, 575, dient men de daarvoor wettelijk verschuldigde vergoedingen te voldoen aan de Stichting Reprorecht (Postbus 3060, 2130 KB Hoofddorp). Voor het overnemen van gedeelte(n) uit deze uitgave in bloemlezingen, readers en andere compilatiewerken dient men zich tot de Stichting Instituut voor Bouwrecht te wenden.

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form, by print, photo print, microfilm or any other means without written permission from the publisher.

Deze uitgave is ook beschikbaar voor tablets. Voor meer informatie, zie: www.ibr.nl/publicaties.

Preface

This text deals with the basics of Dutch Planning and Development Law. The emphasis in this textbook is on the urban scale of planning and development. Seen from the viewpoint of statutory law (and in practice) urban projects can be considered to be of major importance for Dutch planning and development. Furthermore, national and provincial governments have less powers than municipalities. Therefore, less attention will be given to the regional and national scales.

As the words 'planning and development' in the title indicate, this book is not confined to a description of the formal system of planning. It also examines the implementation of plans. This is the 'development side' and includes, among other things, the interrelations between local authorities and property developers. In an era in which governments do not have the resources to unilaterally direct spatial developments, it seems appropriate to give attention to planning as well as development.

Planning and Development Law in the Netherlands is primarily intended for students of the Built Environment disciplines in the Netherlands. More specifically, it is written for students taking programs in disciplines such as Management in the Built Environment, Regional and Urban Design, Real Estate, Planning, Construction Management, Planning Law, Urban Development, Property Development or Policy Sciences. Due to the internationalisation of education in the Netherlands, many of these courses nowadays are taught in the English language. However, up till now a concise legal overview in the English language was missing. This book aims to fill that gap and seeks to provide for the basic knowledge and understanding.

There is yet another group to whom this book is of interest. At international conferences the Netherlands is not seldom seen by the international attendants as a model country in the field of spatial planning. The Netherlands has a strong international reputation regarding spatial planning. Its mature system of land-use planning always draws attention from abroad. The interest stretches out as far as the legal aspects of Dutch planning and development. Information in Dutch language is, of course, of limited significance for those interested. This textbook in the English language may be useful for international researchers or practitioners seeking information about Dutch Planning and Development Law.

This book aims at describing the Dutch regulatory framework for planning and development. It does not have the intention to make a systematic comparison of the Dutch legislative framework with other countries' legal frameworks. However, some readers may be interested in comparative issues. Therefore, international comparative observations are made throughout the text.

As the subtitle of this book shows, this is an introductory text. It concentrates on basic principles and not on details. It is not a full discussion of planning and development law, but seeks to be an accessible introduction to this extensive field. There is much more to say about any of the topics included. The footnotes may be a first step to help readers who seek more information. However, for reasons of clarity we avoided abundant use of footnotes. We are aware of the fact that the vast majority of literature referred to in the footnotes is written in Dutch. This is due to the fact that there is only limited literature regarding Dutch planning and development law available in English. Of course, for the Dutch readers of this textbook the reference to Dutch literature will not be problematical.

Chapters 1 through 6 are written by Fred Hobma. Chapter 7 is written by Pieter Jong.

Delft, June 2016 Fred Hobma, LLM, PhD Pieter Jong, LLM, MSc, PhD

Lecturers in Planning and Development Law Faculty of Architecture and the Built Environment Department of Management in the Built Environment Delft University of Technology The Netherlands

Table of Contents

	Preface	,
1	Planning Powers	
1.1	Historic development of planning powers	-
1.2	The origins of planning powers: the principle of legality	3
1.3	Types of planning powers: reactive and proactive	4
1.3.1	Reactive powers	4
1.3.2	Proactive powers	4
1.4	Distribution of planning powers	4
1.4.1	Types of distribution	4
1.4.2	Territorial distribution: provinces and municipalities	(
1.4.3	Functional distribution	7
1.4.4	Functional decentralisation: water authorities	7
1.5	EU planning powers	8
1.6	Public law and private law planning instruments	9
1.7	Financial powers	1
2	Planning and Property Rights	13
2.1	Property rights as human rights	13
2.2	Property rights and right to develop under Dutch law	14
2.2.1	Property rights in the Dutch Civil Code	14
2.2.2	Right to develop and development rights	10
2.2.3	Property rights debate	17
2.3	Land-use plans and planning compensation rights	18
2.4	Pre-emption rights	23
2.5	Expropriation	24
2.5.1	Taking away of property	24
2.5.2	Self-realisation	27
2.6	Registration of restrictions	29
2.6.1	Publicity of public law restrictions	29
2.6.2	Publicity of private law restrictions	30
3	The Environmental Permit	33
3.1	Fundamentals of permit systems in spatial planning and	
	construction	33
3.1.1	Introduction	33
3 1 2	Principle	33

3.1.3	Instrument	33
3.1.4	Principle of legality	34
3.1.5	General interest	34
3.1.6	Testing	34
3.1.7	Decisions	34
3.1.8	Terms and Conditions	35
3.1.9	Charges	35
3.1.10	Complaints	35
3.1.11	Certification	36
3.2	The environmental permit for a building project	36
3.2.1	Purpose	36
3.2.2	One integrated permit	37
3.2.3	Permit-free structures	38
3.2.4	Permit preparation procedures	38
3.2.5	Assessment framework for the environmental permit for a	
	building project	38
3.2.6	Legal protection	39
3.3	The Building Decree	40
3.4	The municipal building bye-law	41
3.5	The land-use plan	42
3.6	The policy document on external appearance	43
3.6.1	Reasonable requirements of external appearance	43
3.6.2	The visual quality plan	46
3.7	The site development plan: development contributions for the	
	recovery of costs for infrastructure	48
4	Statutory Spatial Plans	51
4.1	Introduction	51
4.2	The legal rationale for turning spatial designs into land-use plans	51
4.3	Legally binding effects of a land-use plan	53
4.4	Characteristics of the procedure of a land-use plan	54
4.5	Functions of a land-use plan	55
4.6	Land-use objectives	56
4.6.1	The intention of land-use objectives	56
4.6.2	Realisation of land-use objectives that are in conflict with	,,,
1.0.2	existing land-use	57
4.7	Land-use plan map, instructions and explanatory notes	57
4.7.1	Plan map	58
4.7.2	Land-use plan instructions	58
4.7.3	Land-use plan explanatory notes	58
4.8	Legal protection	59
4.8.1	Legal standing	59
4.8.2	Stage of challenges	61
4.8.3	Scope of judicial review	61
4.8.4	Judgments	62
4.9	Deviation from a land-use plan	63

4.10	The tension between control and flexibility	64
4.11	Project implementation decision	65
4.12	Management regulation	66
4.13	Municipal structure visions	66
4.14	Provincial structure visions and general rules	67
4.14.1	Structure visions	67
4.14.2	General rules	68
4.15	National structure visions and general rules	69
5	Private Law Planning Instruments	71
5.1	Private law instruments	71
5.2	No strict division between public and private domains	71
5.3	Use of private law by governments	72
5.3.1	The thwarting doctrine	72
5.3.2	Compliance with the general principles of proper administration	73
5.4	Purchase	73
5.4.1	Ownership of real property for planning reasons	73
5.4.2	Active land policy	74
5.5	Sale	75
5.6	Ground lease	76
5.7	Public-private partnerships	78
5.7.1	Definition	78
5.7.2	Public-private partnership: declaration of intent	79
5.7.3	Public-private partnership: partnership agreements	80
5.7.4	Public-private partnership models	82
5.7.5	Agreements to recover the municipal costs for land development	83
5.7.6	Two types of partnership	84
5.7.7	Public-private partnership: land development companies	84
5.8	The land-use plan agreement	86
5.8.1	The land-use plan as a means (of power)	86
5.8.2	Development control planning	87
5.8.3	Contents and ratio of land-use plan agreements	88
5.8.4	Binding effect of land-use plan agreements	89
5.8.5	Position of third parties	89
5.9	Development planning	90
6	Infrastructure Planning Law	93
6.1	European law influences on infrastructure planning procedures	93
6.2	Speeding up of infrastructure decision-making procedures	94
6.3	The Infrastructure Planning Act	95
6.4	Procedures for new infrastructure and for modification	95
6.5	Infrastructure decision-making in three domains of power	102

7	Research Obligations regarding Environmental		
	Aspects of Spatial Planning	105	
7.1	Introduction	105	
7.1.1	Variety of research obligations	105	
7.1.2	Research prior to and after adoption of a spatial plan	106	
7.1.3	Research by government and by private actors	106	
7.1.4	Variation in scope of research	107	
7.1.5	Burden or challenge?	108	
7.2	General research obligations	109	
7.2.1	General administrative research obligations	109	
7.2.2	General spatial research obligations	110	
7.2.3	General European research obligation: Environmental		
	Impact Assessment	110	
7.3	Zoning	113	
7.4	Specific research obligations	115	
7.4.1	Introduction	115	
7.4.2	Environmental noise	115	
7.4.3	Air quality	118	
7.4.4	External safety	120	
7.4.5	Soil assessment	124	
7.4.6	Water assessment	125	
7.4.7	Nature conservation	126	
7.4.8	Archaeological value assessment	129	
	Glossary	131	
	Index	139	